Depreciation and Amortization .....  (5.9) (5.6)
EBITDA .....  (11.4) (1.4)
Extraordinary expenses resulting from special projects and one-offs .....  1.0 0.7
Extraordinary expenses resulting from own developed software .....  1.6 0.8
Expenses resulting from share based payment .....  3.5 0.8

Adjusted EBITDA(1) .....  (5.3) 0.9

(1) Unaudited.

Selected Pro Forma Financial Information

Selected Data from the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the Six-Month Period Ended
June 30, 2021

January 1,
2021 –

June 30, 2021 March 29, 2021 - June 30, 2021

January 1,
2021 –

June 30,
2021

Boxine Group

Historical

468 SPAC
Group

Historical

468 SPAC
Group

Alignment
Adjustment to

Historical

468 SPAC
Group

Adjusted
Historical

Sum before
Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Consoli-

dated

 (in € thousand, except of share and per share data)

Continuing Operations
Revenue .....  61,752 - - - 61,752   61,752
Changes in inventories .....  14,888 - - - 14,888  14,888
Cost of materials .....  (39,059) - - - (39,059)  (39,059)

Gross profit.....  37,581   37,581   37,581

Licensing costs .....  (12,808) - - - (12,808)  (12,808)

Gross profit after licensing costs  24,773 - - - 24,773  24,773
Other income .....  6 - - - 6   6
Personnel expenses .....  (13,977) - (178) (178) (14,155)  (14,155)
Other expenses .....  (22,175) (1,378) 178 (1,200) (23,375) (122,634) (144,858)
   1,151

S-5
4817-2864-0500 v.15

Earnings before interest, taxes,
depreciation and amortization
(EBITDA) .....  (11,373) (1,378)  (1,378) (12,751) (121,483) (134,234)

Depreciation and amortization .....  (5,887) - - - (5,887)  (5,887)
Earnings before interest and

taxes (EBIT) .....  (17,260) (1,378) - (1,378) (18,638) (121,483) (140,121)
Finance income .....  - - - - - - -
Finance costs .....  (1,935) (1,587) - (1,587) (3,522) 95 (3,427)
Fair value loss on Class A warrants

.....  - (9,800) - (9,800) (9,800)  (9,800)
Fair value gain on Class B warrants

.....  - 1,344  - 1,344 1,344   1,344
Earnings before tax (EBT) .....  (19,195) (11,421) - (11,421) (30,616) (121,387) (152,003)

Tax income .....  2,542 - - - 2,542   2,542
Profit (loss) from continuing

operations .....  (16,653) (11,421) - (11,421) (28,074) (121,387) (149,461)

Profit (loss) for the period .....  (16,653) (11,421) - (11,421) (28,074) (121,387) (149,461)

Weighted average shares
outstanding – basic and diluted .  98,425,701

Net loss per share – basic and
diluted .....  €(1.52)

B.3 – What are the key risks that are specific to the Company?

 The full effect of the COVID-19 pandemic is uncertain and cannot be predicted. The COVID-19 pandemic could
worsen, or its effects may be prolonged, which could lead to a materially adverse effect on our business and results
of operations.

 Our limited operating history and evolving market, geographic footprint and offerings make it difficult to evaluate
our current business and future prospects, and predict results of operations.

[…]

EBITDA ..... (11,4) (1,4)
Außerordentliche Aufwendungen für spezielle Projekte und einmalige

Zahlungen ..... 1,0 0,7
Außerordentliche Aufwendungen für selbst entwickelte Software ..... 1,6 0,8
Aufwendungen aus aktienbasierter Vergütung ..... 3,5 0,8

Bereinigtes EBITDA(1) ..... (5,3) 0,9

(1) Ungeprüft.

Ausgewählte Pro Forma Finanzinformationen

Ausgewählte Daten aus der konsolidierten Pro Forma-Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung für den zum 30. Juni 2021
endenden Sechsmonatszeitraum

1. Januar
2021 – 30.
Juni 2021 29. März 2021 – 30. Juni 2021

1. Januar
2021 – 30.
Juni 2021

Boxine Group

Historisch

468 SPAC
Group

Historisch

468 SPAC
Gruppe

Anpassungen
auf Historisch

468 SPAC
Gruppe

Historisch
Angepasst

Summe vor
Pro Forma

Anpas-
sungen

Pro Forma
Anpas-
sungen

Pro Forma
Konsoli-

diert

 (in € Tsd., mit Ausnahme der Angaben zur Aktie und je Aktie)

Operative Tätigkeit
Umsatzerlöse.....  61.752 - - - 61.752   61.752
Veränderung des Bestands .....  14.888 - - - 14.888  14.888
Materialaufwand .....  (39.059) - - - (39.059)  (39.059)

Rohertrag .....  37.581   37,581   37.581

Lizenzkosten .....  (12.808) - - - (12.808)  (12.808)

Rohertrag nach Lizenzkosten ....  24.773 - - - 24.773  24.773
Sonstige Erträge .....  6 - - - 6   6
Personalaufwand .....  (13.977) - (178) (178) (14.155)  (14.155)
Sonstige Aufwendungen .....  (22.175) (1.378) 178 (1.200) (23.375) (122,634) (144.858)
   1,151
Ergebnis vor Zinsen, Steuern,

Abschreibungen (EBITDA) ....  (11.373) (1.378)  (1.378) (12.751) (121,483) (134.234)

S-12
4817-2864-0500 v.15

Abschreibungen .....  (5.887) - - - (5.887)  (5.887)
Ergebnis vor Zinsen und Steuern

(EBIT) .....  (17.260) (1.378) - (1.378) (18.638) (121.483) (140.121)
Finanzierungserträge .....  - - - - - - -
Finanzierungskosten .....  (1.935) (1.587) - (1.587) (3.522) 95 (3.427)
Zeitwertverlust bei

Optionsscheinen der Klasse A ...  - (9.800) - (9.800) (9.800)  (9.800)
Zeitwertgewinn aus

Optionsscheinen der Klasse B ...  - 1.344  - 1.344 1.344   1.344
Ergebnis vor Steuern (EBT) .....  (19.195) (11.421) - (11.421) (30.616) (121.387) (152.003)

Steuerertrag .....  2.542 - - - 2.542   2.542
Konzernergebnis (Verlust) aus

operativer Tätigkeit .....  (16.653) (11.421) - (11.421) (28.074) (121.387) (149.461)
Konzernergebnis für den

Berichtszeitraum .....  (16.653) (11.421) - (11.421) (28.074) (121.387) (149.461)

Gewichteter Durchschnitt der
ausstehenden Aktien -
unverwässert und verwässert .....  98.425.701

Nettoverlust je Aktie -
unverwässert und verwässert .....  € (1,52)

B.3 – Welches sind die zentralen Risiken, die für die Emittentin spezifisch sind?

 Die vollständigen Auswirkungen der COVID-19-Pandemie sind ungewiss und können nicht vorhergesagt werden.
Die COVID-19-Pandemie könnte sich verschlimmern oder ihre Auswirkungen könnten länger andauern, was sich
erheblich negativ auf das Geschäft und unser Betriebsergebnis auswirken könnte.

 Unsere begrenzte operative Historie, der sich verändernde Absatzmarkt sowie die sich entwickelnde geografische

[…]

and disposal of Public Shares and Public Warrants. Dividend payments are generally subject to withholding tax in
Luxembourg.

34
4817-2864-0500 v.15

4. CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS; STATEMENT ON WORKING CAPITAL

Investors should read this section in conjunction with “8 Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Net
Assets, Financial Condition and Results of Operations of the 468 SPAC Group”, “10 Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Net Assets, Financial Condition and Results of Operations of the Boxine Group” and the financial
statements included in this Prospectus.

4.1 Capitalization

The following table sets forth (a) the capitalization of 468 SPAC I SE and its consolidated subsidiaries (the
“468 SPAC Group”), Boxine Group and the sum of 468 SPAC Group and Boxine Group as of August 31, 2021,
(b) adjustments for (i) the Capital Reorganization, (ii) the PIPE Financing, and (iii) other adjustments and (c) total
numbers as adjusted for these effects.

Boxine
Group

as of August
31, 2021

468 SPAC as
of August 31,

2021

Sum total
before

adjustments(1)

Adjustments
to reflect the

Capital
Reorgani-
zation(2)

Adjustment to
reflect the

PIPE
Financing(3)

Other
adjustments(4)

Sum total
after

adjustments
 (unaudited)

(in € thousand)

Total current debt(5) .....  156,429  313,857 470,286 (296,979) - (44,583) 128,724
 Thereof guaranteed .....  - - - - - - -
 Thereof secured(6) .....  16,551 - 16,551 - - - 16,551
 Thereof

unguaranteed/unsecured  139,878 313,857 453,735 (296,979) - (44,583) 112,173
Total non-current debt(7) .  44,205 - 44,205 (5,743) - - 38,462
 Thereof guaranteed .....  - - - - - - -
 Thereof secured .....  - - - - - - -
 Thereof

unguaranteed/unsecured  44,205 - 44,205 (5,743) - - 38,462
Shareholder equity(8) .....  173,722 (9,694) 164,028 81,979 105,000 (23,043) 327,964
 Share capital .....  100  120 220 1,187 168 - 1,575
 Legal reserves .....  - - - - - - -
 Other reserves(9) .....  155,074 (9,814) 145,260 99,340 104,832 (23,043) 326,389
 Non-controlling

interests .....  18,548 - 18,548 (18,548) - - -
Total(10) .....  374,356 304,163 678,519 (220,743) 105,000 (67,626) 495,150

(1) Reflects the sum of unaudited financial positions of 468 SPAC and Boxine Group before adjustments as of August 31,

2021.
(2) Reflects the adjustments related to the Business Combination, accounted for as a capital reorganization, between 468

SPAC and Boxine Group, after reflection of the redemption notices 468 SPAC received on November 11, 2021, including:
 the reclassification of €296,979 thousand carrying amount of 468 SPAC Class A Shares subject to redemption

(liability) to 468 SPACʼs share capital and share premium of €480 thousand and €296,499 thousand, respectively;
 the adjustment for the 5,885 468 SPAC Class A shares redeemed by 468 SPAC Public Shareholders resulting in a

[…]

(9) The sum of “Share premium”, “Accumulated deficit” and “Warrant reserve” as shown in 468 SPAC’s audited consolidated
interim statement of financial position as of June 30, 2021 and unaudited consolidated interim statement of financial
position as of August 31, 2021 and the sum of “Share premium”, “Translation reserve”, “Retained earnings” and “Profit
(Loss)” as shown in Boxine Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position as of June
30, 2021 and August 31, 2021.

(10) Shown as “Total equity and liabilities” in 468 SPAC’s audited consolidated interim statement of financial position as of
June 30, 2021 and unaudited consolidated interim statement of financial position as of August 31, 2021 and Boxine
Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position as of June 30, 2021 and August 31,
2021.

4.2 Indebtedness

The following table sets forth (a) the indebtedness of 468 SPAC Group, Boxine Group and the sum of 468
SPAC Group and Boxine Group as of August 31, 2021, (b) adjustments for (i) the Capital Reorganization, (ii) the
PIPE Financing, and (iii) other adjustments and (c) total numbers as adjusted for these effects.

Except as otherwise disclosed in the following table, 468 SPAC Group did not have any long-term or short-
term indebtedness as of August 31, 2021.

Boxine
Group as of
August 31,

2021

468 SPAC as
of August 31,

2021

Sum total
before

adjustments(1)

Adjustments
to reflect the

Capital
Reorgani-
zation(2)

Adjustment
to reflect the

PIPE
Financing(3)

Other
adjustments(4)

Sum total
adjustments

 (unaudited)
(in € thousand)

A. Cash(5) .....  3,653 2,766 6,419 (220,743) 105,000 233,528 124,204
B. Cash equivalents .....  - - - - - - -
C. Other current financial

assets(6) .....  2,002 301,154 303,156 - - (301,154) 2,002
D. Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C) .....  5,655 303,920 309,575 (220,743) 105,000 (67,626) 126,206

36
4817-2864-0500 v.15

E. Current financial debt
(including debt instruments,
but excluding current portion
of non-current financial
debt)(7) .....  91,418 311,595 403,013 (296,979) - (44,583) 61,451

F. Current portion of non-
current financial debt(8) .....  60 - 60 - - - 60

G. Current financial
indebtedness (E)+(F) .....  91,478 311,595 403,073 (296,979) - (44,583) 61,511

H. Net current financial
indebtedness (G)-(D) .....  85,823 7,675 93,498 (76,236) (105,000) 23,043 (64,695)

I. Non-current financial debt
(excluding current portion
and debt instruments)(9) .....  321 - 321 - - - 321

J. Debt instruments .....  - - - - - - -
K. Non-current trade and other

payables .....  - - - - - - -
L. Non-current financial

indebtedness (I)+(J)+(K) .....  321 - 321 - - - 321
M. Total financial indebtedness

(H)+(L) .....  86,144 7,675 93,819 (76,236) (105,000) 23,043 (64,374)

(1) Reflects the sum of unaudited financial positions of 468 SPAC and Boxine Group before adjustments as of August 31,

2021.
(2) Reflects the adjustments related to the Business Combination, accounted for as a Capital Reorganization, between 468

SPAC and Boxine Group, after reflection of the redemption notices 468 SPAC received on November 11, 2021, including:
 the reclassification of €296,979 thousand carrying amount of 468 SPAC Class A Shares subject to redemption

(liability) to 468 SPACʼs share capital and share premium of €480 thousand and €296,499 thousand, respectively;
 the adjustment for the 5,885 468 SPAC Class A shares redeemed by 468 SPAC Public Shareholders resulting in a

[…]

Net exposure .....  1 (504) 1,629 5 (6,481) 659 0 0 0

(1) Taken from the audited consolidated financial statements of Holding GmbH as of and for the fiscal year ended December
31, 2020.

Forward exchange contracts amounting to €1,175 thousand (December 31, 2019: €97 thousand) are used by
the Group to secure against currency risks from purchases in USD.

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

 Average rate Exchange rate as of

2020 2019 December 31, 2020
December 31,

2019(1) July 12, 2019(1)

$ .....  1.1422 1.1074 1.2170 1.1234 1.1151
£ .....  0.8897 0.8787 0.9062 0.8508 0.9126

(1) Taken from the audited consolidated financial statements of Holding GmbH as of and for the fiscal year ended December
31, 2020.

In 2020 foreign currency translation resulted in income of €1,667 thousand (2019: €427 thousand) and
expenses of €1,600 thousand (2019: €372 thousand).

The sensitivity to currencies is as follows for the balance sheet items:

Effects on profit before tax

USD
Net exposure

(+10%)

USD
Net exposure

(-10%)

GBP
Net exposure

(+10%)

GBP
Net exposure

(-10%)
(in € thousand)

December 31, 2020 .....  38 (46) 163 (200)
December 31, 2019(1) .....  609 (744) 95 (116)
July 12, 2019(1) .....  0 0 0 0

(1) Taken from the audited consolidated financial statements of Holding GmbH as of and for the fiscal year ended December
31, 2020.

10.8.3.3 Other market risks

Holding GmbH is not significantly exposed to other market risks.

10.9 Changes in Accounting Standards

A number of new and revised accounting standards and amendments to standards have been issued by the date
of our consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020 and come into force in
annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2021, none of which are expected to have a material impact on our
consolidated financial statements. For more information, see Note 3.16 to our consolidated financial statements as
of and for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020.

[…]

468 SPAC on November 11, 2021 (as described below and in the notes hereto) with approximately 51.2%
ownership voting interest;

 468 SPAC’s Supervisory Board after the Transactions will initially consist of seven members; four of
whom will initially be appointed by the Boxine Investors, one of whom will initially be appointed by 468
SPAC and two of whom will be independent and appointed upon mutual agreement of the Boxine
Investors and 468 SPAC;

 the post-combination company’s Management Board will consist of the existing managing directors of
Boxine;

 Boxine Group represents the larger entity, in terms of both revenues and total assets; and

 the operations of the post-combination company will primarily represent operations of Boxine Group.

98
4817-2864-0500 v.15

11.3 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of June 30, 2021

   June 30,
2021  June 30, 2021

 Pro Forma
Adjustments  June 30, 2021

Boxine
Group

Historical

468 SPAC
Group

Historical
(as adjusted

for
presentation)  Note

Sum before Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note

Pro Forma
Consolidated

  (In € thousand)

Assets
Property, plant and equipment .....   4,836 -  4,836  4,836
Right of use asset .....   388  -  388   388
Intangible assets (excl. Goodwill) .....   124,589 -  124,589  124,589
Goodwill .....   162,236 -  162,236   162,236
Deferred tax assets .....   5,529 -  5,529   5,529
Cash in escrow .....   - 301,255  301,255 (301,255) A -
Non-current assets .....   297,578 301,255  598,833 (301,255)   297,578
Inventories .....   40,039 -  40,039  40,039
Trade receivables .....   5,797 -  5,797   5,797
Other assets (short term) .....   12,272 -  12,272   12,272
Cash and cash equivalents .....   2,179 3,630  5,809 301,255  A  122,986
   105,000  B
   (59) C
   (214,941) D
   (5,743) E
   (18,849) F
   (44,238) H
   (5,248) I
Current assets .....   60,287 3,630  63,917 117,177  181,094
Total assets .....   357,865 304,885  662,750 (184,078)   478,672

Equity

Share capital .....   100  120   220 168  B  1,575
   480  C
   807  D
   (100) D
Share premium .....   203,201 818  204,019 104,832 B 499,804

 294,916 C

 (207,621) D

 (13,728) F

 122,634 G

   (5,248) I
Translation reserves .....   3 -  3  3
Warrant reserve .....   - 262   262   262
Retained earnings .....   (26,084) -  (26,084) (5,121) F (31,205)
Profit (Loss) .....   (14,810) (11,421) 11.5.1.1 (26,231) 11,421 D (137,444)

   (122,634) G
Equity attributable to owners of the

company .....   162,410 (10,221) 152,189 180,806 332,995
Non-controlling interests .....   19,448 -  19,448 (19,448) D  -
Total equity .....   181,858 (10,221)  171,637 161,358   332,995
Liabilities

Redeemable Class A shares .....   - 295,455  295,455 (295,455) C  -
Lease liabilities (long term) .....   327 -  327  327
Class A warrants at fair value .....   - 9,900  9,900  9,900
Class B warrants at fair value .....   - 8,256  8,256  8,256
Share-based payment liabilities (long

term) ..... 
6,946 -   6,946 (5,743) E  1,203

Deferred tax liabilities .....   35,908 -  35,908   35,908
Non-current liabilities .....   43,181 313,611  356,792 (301,198)   55,594
Bank overdraft .....   - 30   30   30
Income Tax liabilities .....   450  -  450   450
Loans and borrowings (short term) .....   71,621 -  71,621 (44,238) H  27,383
Lease liabilities (short term) .....   76 -  76  76
Trade payables (short term) .....   28,489 1,336  29,825  29,825

99
4817-2864-0500 v.15

Other liabilities (short term) .....   16,354 129 11.5.1.1 16,483  16,483
Provisions (short term) .....   15,836 -  15,836  15,836
Current liabilities .....   132,826 1,495  134,321 (44,238)   90,083
Total liabilities .....   176,007 315,106  491,113 (345,436)  145,677
Total equity and liabilities .....   357,865 304,885  662,750 (184,078)   478,672

Due to rounding, the sum of the numbers presented in the table above might not precisely equal the totals we
provide.

For descriptions of the pro forma adjustments see section 11.5.4 Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated
Financial Information.

11.4 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the Six-Month Period Ended
June 30, 2021

January 1,
2021 -

June 30,
2021

March 29, 2021 - June 30, 2021

Pro Forma
Adjustments

January 1,
2021 -

June 30,
2021

Boxine
Group

Historical

468 SPAC
Group

Historical

 468 SPAC
Group
Align-
ment

Adjust-
ment to

Historical

468 SPAC
Group

Adjusted
Historical  Note

Sum before
Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro
Forma
Adjust-
ments  Note

Pro Forma
Conso-
lidated

  (in € thousand, except of share and per share data)

Continuing Operations

Revenue .....   61,752 - -  -  61,752   61,752
Changes in inventories .....   14,888 - -  -  14,888   14,888

Cost of materials .....   (39,059) - -  -  (39,059)   (39,059)

Gross profit .....   37,581 - -   37,581   37,581
Licensing costs .....  (12,808) - - - (12,808) (12,808)
Gross profit after

licensing costs .....  24,773 - - - 24,773 24,773
Other income .....   6 - -  -  6   6
Personnel expenses .....   (13,977) - (178)  (178) 11.5.1.1 (14,155)   (14,155)

Other expenses .....   (22,175) (1,378) 178  (1,200) 11.5.1.1 (23,375) (122,634) AA (144,858)

   1,151 BB
Earnings before interest,

taxes, depreciation and
amortization
(EBITDA) .....   (11,373) (1,378) -  (1,378)  (12,751) (121,483)  (134,234)

Depreciation and
amortization .....   (5,887) - -  -  (5,887)   (5,887)

Earnings before interest
and taxes (EBIT) .....   (17,260) (1,378) -  (1,378)  (18,638) (121,483)  (140,121)

Finance income .....   - - -  -  -   -

Finance costs .....   (1,935) (1,587) -  (1,587)  (3,522) 95  CC (3,427)
Fair value loss on Class A

warrants .....   - (9,800) -  (9,800)  (9,800)   (9,800)

Fair value gain on Class B
warrants .....   - 1,344 -  1,344   1,344   1,344

Earnings before tax
(EBT) .....   (19,195) (11,421) -  (11,421)  (30,616) (121,387)  (152,003)

Tax income .....   2,542 - -  -  2,542   2,542
Profit (loss) from

continuing operations .   (16,653) (11,421) -  (11,421)  (28,074) (121,387)  (149,461)

Profit (loss) for the
period .....   (16,653) (11,421) -  (11,421)  (28,074) (121,387)  (149,461)

Weighted average shares
outstanding – basic and
diluted .....   98,425,701

Net loss per share – basic
and diluted .....   €(1.52)

100
4817-2864-0500 v.15

Due to rounding, the sum of the numbers presented in the table above might not precisely equal the totals we
provide.

For descriptions of the pro forma adjustments see section 11.5.4 Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated
Financial Information.

101
4817-2864-0500 v.15

11.5 Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

11.5.1 Historical Financial Information Included in the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information